24 0529 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting Minutes – Approved 1
New Albany Board of Zoning Appeals
May 29, 2024 Meeting Minutes - Approved
May 29, 2024
I. Call to order
The New Albany Board of Zoning Appeals held a regular meeting on Wednesday, May 29, 2024
in the New Albany Village Hall.  Chair LaJeunnesse called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. and
asked to hear the roll.

accessed off of Horizon Court.
(A) Variance to C.O. 1169.16(d) to allow the size of a wall sign to be 142 square feet where
code permits a maximum of 75 square feet
(B) Variance to C.O. 1169.16(d) to allow lettering height to be 42” where code permitted a
maximum of 36”.
(C) Variance to C.O. 1169.16(d) to allow two signs per business frontage whereas code
permits one wall sign per building frontage.
(D) Variance to the Beech Road North District Framework and Landscape Design Standards
to allow a non-conforming wayfinding sign.
II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE
The building is located in the Licking County portion of the New Albany Business Park and
accessed off of Horizon Court. Two tenants are currently in the space which includes Crown Lift
Trucks and Lansing Building Products. The property is zoned L-GE, General Employment and is
61.83+/- acres. There are several other businesses located around the site and the undeveloped
parcels to the south of the site have planned commercial buildings to be developed.
BZA 24 0529 Crown Truck Lifts Sign Variances VAR-26-2024  2 of 6
III. EVALUATION
The application complies with application submittal requirements in C.O. 1113.03, and is
considered complete. The property owners within 200 feet of the property in question have been
notified.

3. The variance request does not appear to be substantial due to the large size of the building.
The Horizon Court building elevation is approximately 725 feet long with Crown Life
Truck’s tenant space occupies 512 feet of the total frontage. Due to this large size, the
proposed wall sign appears to be appropriately scaled in relation to the size of the building. If
the applicant were to install a wall sign that met code requirements, it may appear under
scaled and out of place on the larger building.
4. It appears that there are special conditions and circumstances that justify the variance request.
The city sign code provides a maximum sign size but does not consider the size of structures
that are typically constructed in the Licking County portion of the New Albany Business
Park. The building is roughly 175,000 square feet.  The permitted sign sizes are based on use
categories and there is one size allowance for all commercial/warehousing buildings within
the entire Business Park. This building is a larger warehouse building and larger than a
typical commercial building which the sign code likely contemplated when it was written.
5. The Board of Zoning Appeals has approved similar variance requests to allow for larger signs
on larger buildings. The BZA approved sign area variances for Amazon distribution center on
April 26, 2021 (VAR-35-2021), the Pizutti Multi-tenant Building on October 28, 2019 (VAR-
88-19) and for KDC on July 23, 2012 (VAR-4-2012).
6. Granting the variance appears to meet the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement because
it ensures that the sign is appropriately scaled and designed for the building that they are
located on. The city sign code requires signs to “integrate with the building/site on which
they are located and adjacent development in scale, design, and intensity. For example, large

7. Granting the variance will not adversely affect the delivery of government services.
(C) A variance request to C.O. 1169.16(d) to allow two signs per business frontage
whereas code permits one wall sign per building frontage.
The following should be considered in the decision of the board:
1. C.O. 1169.16(d) states that one wall sign is allowed per building frontage. The building has
one frontage: Horizon Court, therefore one wall sign is allowed. The applicant proposes to
install two wall signs. As mentioned, one of the signs will be mounted on the south elevation
facing Horizon Court while the other is on the east elevation.
a.  The second sign on the east elevation will be 24 +/- square feet. Sign 2: says “parts
& services.” This sign meets all of the city sign code requirements.
2. The variance request does not appear to be substantial and meet the spirit and intent of the
zoning text requirement. The city sign code permits one wall sign per building frontage, with
an area of up to 75 sq. ft. based on the building linear frontage. While the applicant proposes
to allow more wall signs than permitted by right, the “parts and services” sign is 24 +/- square
feet which is substantially lower than the permitted 75 square feet. In addition, a similar
variance under VAR-16-2022 was approved in February 2022 by the board for Axium
Packaging signs south of Jug Street.
3. It appears that there are special conditions and circumstances that justify the variance request.
The city sign code provides a maximum number allowable size of single wall signs but does
not consider multiple, smaller sized wall signs. The sign regulations do not take into account

III. EVALUATION
The application complies with application submittal requirements in C.O. 1113.03, and is
considered complete. The property owners within 200 feet of the property in question have been
notified.
Criteria
The standard for granting of an area variance is set forth in the case of Duncan v. Village of
Middlefield, 23 Ohio St.3d 83 (1986). The Board must examine the following factors when
deciding whether to grant a landowner an area variance:
All of the factors should be considered and no single factor is dispositive.  The key to whether an
area variance should be granted to a property owner under the “practical difficulties” standard is
whether the area zoning requirement, as applied to the property owner in question, is reasonable
and practical.
1. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial
use of the property without the variance.
2. Whether the variance is substantial.
BZA 24 0529 Utility Variance VAR-27-2024  2 of 4
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
adjoining properties suffer a “substantial detriment.”
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services.
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning

such as turfgrass or mulch. The property owner states that the artificial turfgrass was installed for
improved cleanliness.
II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE
The property is 0.64 acres in size and contains a residential home. The property is within the New
Albany Country Club Section 6. The home is east of Harlem Road and south of East Dublin
Granville Road. The surrounding properties are zoned Residential Estate District (R-2) and
contain residential homes.
III. ASSESSMENT
The application complies with application submittal requirements in C.O. 1113.03, and is
considered complete. In accordance with C.O. 1113.05(b), all property owners within 200 feet of
the subject property in question have been notified of the request via mail.
Criteria
The standard for granting of an area variance is set forth in the case of Duncan v. Village of
Middlefield, 23 Ohio St.3d 83 (1986). The Board must examine the following factors when
deciding whether to grant a landowner an area variance:
BZA 24 0529 29 Wiveliscombe Artificial Landscaping VAR-30-2024 2 of 4
All of the factors should be considered and no single factor is dispositive.  The key to whether an
area variance should be granted to a property owner under the “practical difficulties” standard is
whether the area zoning requirement, as applied to the property owner in question, is reasonable
and practical.